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New Rules for Issuing Passports

·229. SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AF FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any rules have been made Or instructions issued to issue passports only subject to immigration check;

(b) if so, the reasons for such nues/instructionsj

(C) the details of the rules/instruc-
tions;

(d) whether Government are aWQre of the hardship and inconvenience caused to the people and great corruption potentiality in getting the immigration check suspended while going 'abroad; and

(e) if so, whether Government would im."1lediately terminate such rules/instructions?

THE "-MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
~ S ~~ ~

,MOl: (a) Yes, Si ~ . A neW S1Stem of e~ tio checks has been' intrO.t; , duced withef!ect from November
1st 1980. I ', ... "

"

(b) A system of cheCking of, all Indian overseas passenaers at our inteI'national airports, to ensu.re that the requirement of Indian Emigration Act were not circumvented and that those who fell i~i its purvie,w pro_

_, ceeded abroad on employment only after obtaining emigration clearance, was instituted during 1977-78. However, these checks were considered irksome by airlines as well as by passengers. The new system of checks was introduced to remove these inconveniences.

. (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(d) According to the reports received the new S t~ has been welcomed by the airlines as well as, the genera 1 public. The Government is alive to the potentiality tor corruption among the std granting suspension of emigration check and is vigilant about it.

(e) There is no propoS'al at present to terminate this system. '

Statement

A Note -on the New System of Check -
on Enigration introduced from

November 1, 1980

A system of checking of Indian overseas passengers at the airport to ensure that the requirements ot Indian Emigration Act were not circum.vent. ed and that those who fell within the purview of the Act proce.!ded abro'ad on employment only efter obtaining emi ...
gration clearanc, was Instituted during 1977-78. However, this cheek was considered to be irksome by Ai'rllDes as well as passengers. To remove thfa inconvenience a new sYBtem of' checks has been introduced with ef!eet" from November 1, 1980.

2. Under the new system elI paIs-" porta of IncUan naUoDalI e~
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wMa' '. ~e eot  at ~ tl_ of
--__ ~  l'USMts.iMiea,'blf e~e

the ,,et.-is. .¥e.tr;Ipt from. the ,requirements o'l emigration cl,ea;amee.'
Past ports of those Indian nationals WAG ' ordinBrUy fall witJaia tlu! purview of the DDignt.!on Aet are given an endwsement to the e8ect that t1ae pasapott -,J:a.olders require tlle emi-
gatJioa check before their departure for Ilbroad. Such passport holders Qe J'equired' to, obtain'emigmUan clearaDCe: from the Protector of Emigrants, before they proceed abroad for employment.' After emigration clearanCe is 'granted an observation is Dllide on: their passports that the emigration clea.ranee has been obtained.
Such passport ~ 1 ~ whose passports' indicate the requirement of emigration . check but who might be going abroad fOr purposes other than em-
playment require to obtain endorse-
mt;mt on their passport to the effect that eMigration' "clearance require-
~t lias been. suspended for that t~~ i1ic ' journey.

3. All the airlines and the shipping lines operating in India have bee'n advised not to allow passe'ngers to bpard their flights unless the passports oi'die e e~ bear one, of the following endorsements;

(i) Emigration clearance not
~ i ~

(ii) Emigration clearance granted; or .

(iii) Iknigration clearance. re-
~i~e e t suspended.

4, o~ issued before the new 8J$f.em' 'C9.JJ1e into' force are required to, ~ e~te at t ~ ~ t oftic,es fOr ~ appropriate stamp. The

~e sbiw.mg, ~e ~ t ~ travel
~ ha;v;e, been advised to either f~d the passporis of the intend-
~ ~ ~~ e ~  'to the ~ o t o~ce
f~ ~t ~  e~ e e t or to du-ect
~ 1  ~e e  to, obtain the e ~
ed stamp directly frqm the Pa8.$port omces. Such passport holders have tQG lJ1A: " ~  ~ ~ece e  in-
~~~ to ~ ~ ~ ~

from, the etnigration ,angl,(; 'Thii "pt-o.-' forw:Da is, available from, tile ~
Oftlces, airlinesl, ", shippingllP.,es Qr travel 'agencies. '

5. This service is granted' by the Passport Offices 'free of chtarle aDd' emphasis is on rendering of. this service in a prompt tashion without causing undue incO'nvenience or d~
lays. FOr the convenience of Indians already resident abroad instructions have also been issued to authorities that such Indian nationals who come to India from abroad on return tickets or are transiting through India may be freely allowed to proceed abroad without any emigration endorsements on theil.-passports.

SHRIG. M. BANATWALLA: Will the Minister tell us how much time is stipulated for the granting of the necessary emigration clearanCe when the passports are presented for endorsements a'nd whether there is
9.180 any., machinery to see that the necessary endorsement is given without any delay whatsover?

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
The instructions are that the minimum necessary time should be taken and we have no _ reports, no complaints, that inordln-ate time is being taken. As I had submitted to this House when the question came up earlier in the last session, we have introduced this in the wake of complaints from the airlines as well as the general public. In any new method there are bound to be some risks,. We have taken a calculated risk and I am glad t() say that until now we have got only commendatory ~tte raising the
new system end S ~ that it has
obviated ~ of the difficulties. It
there is anything to the contrary
whiCh is within the knowledge of the
hon, Member, I would like ,to have
'it. But SO 'far as tbeMinistry' is co'll-
cemed, we have not received any
complaints either about the worJdng
of ,the system or about the tbne taken'
in ~  clearance.
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· ·v.ery much appreciate the atuti� · to cnilt: a11d'. ·not. accumulated work. · · . · - ·

see that no, inCO.nvetlience ia cauaed· in
- · ·

granting the necessary · �aijqn. .:8HRI M, RAM GQPAL �
clearance butt� new astenD1.as be- J'ust· ttOW. Xr� Banatwalla hP a,talei-

come c_a.:nplicated. 'rhree types of that a roari'n_f business ts gomg. oa. I eRdoJ:S.etnents are there. and I mU4t tell also agree, but it is for the benefit· ctf·
the M.ini.s� that it is 11J.1 personal the countries eoncel'Md and moat of kn�wledge that a roaring business is the people who ere· going abroad are goill& on in granting these necessary eamtng a lot of ltloney. (mterfflp-
e.ndorsements. Therefore, will the tionr) And the Minister has Jtlited

. Government take necessary steps to that the workload is heavy in Bom-
c.reate a �roper vigilance cell to check bay, Madras and Hyderabed. l want

• whethe1; ·proper endorsements are to know whether the Minister is go- ·
granted, by the various P�sport om,.. ing lo issue commendatory letters· ·to:
cers and to curb malpractices? Also the staff for the excellent work they is it possible to have any sample are doing. (lnterrut>tiotia)

• checks or surp,ise checks carried 0ut?

SHBI P. V. NARASlMHA RAO:
I had already stat.ed that the Govern
�e?t ate vigilant about this. This
v1g1lance can -be exercised in many
forms. We are e.xercising it in some
:l?rms. If there are any more s-ugges
.t10na from hon. Members, we will
certiainly look into them.

Simi XAVIER ARAXAL: We very much appreciate the stepS. taken by the Government. But in the Passport offices at Cochin and Calicut tbe work load is very heavy, But some L.D.
&Ild, U.D. clerks are being transferred fr?3!- the.re. I hed written to the M'm1ster that this is not the time t.o transfer them.. I want the Minister to. consider the suggestion that no Class III employee or l,.D. aft({ U.D. clerks be ti:ansferred at this time as it is detr.imental to the work there.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMRA RAO: I
have already �ated and l have written to l\Gn. Member8_ m a very laige. number of. Qasea that this entirel7 depends on the work 1n a particular offtee at' a pll'ticular _ time. The only
�elevant · factor in re&al'd to this ques.

t on is, and the han. Members wilt appreciate .:this, thet is this new en clorsement. system mwlwa accu
� work of. eneny years; those who· had. talt9:11 p�rta pnvioualy h•• 1-, go anti, •et · them endow.«�
·o. ... .._ l.1'?9lla an. eleue4; ....

MR. SPEAKER: It is an righl Mr.
Swamy. (mten-uptio'l\8).

SHRl P. V. NAIASll4HA RAf',
Here is a roaring. e:xam.ple in support of the measures taken.

D.R. SU-BRAMAN.I.AM SWAMY:
Th.e world· over passport rules are being liberalised and made easy. In. fact, in some countries, you can get it :h,ot::n. pi)St oiices. I- am. surpris�d at the Ministtr'll answer ... (InterTUP ti<mB) • If you really want to leave the ce>uniry, you d� not nee.ct a pass PGrt. I have tried it twice and been successf-ul. ( Interruptions) .

amrPt lt'AR n : fir. � .t
� ffl �, cm q: � c6T �
�?

lfUf'1' � : � � 26( ff,
crf· m '"""' ,

D!t; SUBBAMANIAM SWAMY: l am surprised to hear from the·· Minis·
ter that th:ey have only rec1!ived words. of •1?.preciation. I have, on the con trary, heard the opposite.· I would like ta know from tne Minister which. are the airlines which have -.ritt.&ll ·to-.
the Ministry- to sar that they •Qw-t·.
�he present system, because· m.y, ,a..
·�sion. is,. all o.f them ,are opposed to .
it.

SIIBl P. V. N.AltAllllftA.· BAO:
Nta; Sir.- 'Jawre had' ltleQ' a � ... ,.
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recClCD12lendation 1romour own 1 i ~ ~

try of i i1 1e~  co ~
,agi1nst the long queues aDd the lan,
~ taken in getting, these atamps aflbced on the spot when the, passengers queue up for theirdepariure.
In ,such a situation there is hardly any possibility of exercising any judgement. We have travelld in -those circumstances and we know. However when a passport is presented at an oftlce, there is at least some possibility 0'1. exercising some check as to whether a particular person needs any clearance under the immigration -Act or not. So, that is the added advantage. I do not know of ,any airlines having complained against this procedure, because the airlines do not come into the picture. In the eppllca-
tion of the new rules, airlines become irrele_vant. They have only to see ,the endorsement on the passport and give admission to the passenger. So, there is no possibility of any airline having found any difficulty in this. It is in fact, quite to the contrary. Th6t is the position.

Capacity of emel"leRC1 wards of hoa-
pltals in Delhi

·230. SURI BHIKU RAM JAIN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4369 dated'18th DecelD-
bert 1980 re: capacity of Emergency Wards of Hospitals in Delhi and state:

(a) whether on en everage, 1415 emergency cases per day are attended by' the hospitals in Delhi whereas the available capacity of beds was 641 in emergency wards; and

(b) in view of the daily increase in accidents and other emergency casee.. what concrete steps have been takeliby Government to increase the capacity of the beds in Delhi?"

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
TID! MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY, WBLJ'A'RE SHRl NIHAB
HANlAN LASltAB): Cal aDd (b).

A statement 18 Wei 011 ~ Talje-,' of ,theS8bha.

In the' eight In&jOr Government hOspitals: in Delhi, On an average 1415 .
emergency cases are seen daily. Not all the cases require hospitalisation ahd are discnii'g'ed after needed treatment. En:ieregmcy cases relate not only to accidents but to other causes as well. The, cases requiring hospita-
lisatntn are accommodated, as appropriate. either in emergency wards whtch have 541 beds or in other

~ as the case may be. It is not, therefore, necessary that t ~ capacity of emergency wards should match the number of emergency cases.
Nevertheless, t'he beds strength of the hospitals, including those in the acute care areas, are kept under constant l'eview and augmented from time to time, subject to availabiilfq of finan ..
cia 1 resources.

SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN: The
Minister haS stated in the statement the daily 1415 emergency cases are seen in the hospitals and only 541 beds are available. I would like to know as to whether by seeing the emergency patients, the hospitals are doing there jobs properly and whether fat his opinion the emergency cases and ordinary cases are identi-
calor there is any difference between the two?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAlID): The hon. member perhaps has not read the statement laid on the Table of this House.

SHRI BHIK.U RAM JAIN: 1 have reall-1t and I have taken ,the word 'seen' from that statement only ..

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: For the benefit ot this House, I will read it:

"Itn the eight major Government hospitals in Delhi, on an average 1415 emergency cases "are" seen dailY. Not all the cases require hoe-, plta1JaaUon BAc1 are cUIobarpd

